
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2018 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Hannah Hockaday (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Suzy Horton, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 

Public Document Pack



2

3  School Funding Arrangements for 2018/19 (Pages 5 - 30)

Purpose of report to:

a. Seek endorsement for the final stage submission to the Education Funding 
Agency (EFA) by the 19 January, of the 2018-19 mainstream school 
revenue funding pro-forma for the Primary and Secondary phases.

b. Inform Cabinet Member of the initial determination of the schools budget 
(including the individual schools budgets) for 2018-19 and to seek the 
necessary approvals and endorsements required.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:
a. Approve the proposed changes to the mainstream schools 

revenue funding formula as set out in section 6.

b. Approve the school revenue funding pro-forma at Appendix 7 for 
submission to the EFA on the 19 January 2018.

c. Approve the determination of the 2018-19 schools budget 
(including the individual schools budgets) shown at Appendix 1, 
together with the supporting explanations contained within this 
report.

d. Approve the 2018-19 Element 3 Top-up rates for the Resourced 
Units and Alternative Provision settings as set out in Appendix 5.

e. Approve the decision that any carry-forward balances from 2017-
18 be used to assist with the continued introduction of the funding 
reform changes and fund any potential financial pressures arising 
during 2018-19.

f. Approve the local funding arrangements in respect of the 2, 3 and 
4 year old early years provision for 2018-19; which will comply 
with the requirements of both the regulations and the operational 
guide.

g. Endorse the amount of the growth fund for 2018-19 at £342,600.

h. Note the submission of the disapplication request to the DfE with 
regards to the University Technical College, as set out in 
paragraph 6.13.

i. Note the de-delegated unit values for 2018-19 as shown at 
Appendix 3.

4  Change to the age range of Willows Centre for Children (Pages 31 - 36)

Purpose of report     



3

To seek approval to commence the statutory process to change the age range 
of Willows Centre for Children from 2 - 5 year old pupils to 2 - 7 year old 
pupils. This will allow the school to provide specialist education for up to 18 
year 1 pupils with an appropriate Education Health & Childcare Plan 
(EHCP).            

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member authorises the Director of 
Children, Families and Education to proceed to the representation stage 
of the statutory process by publishing a proposal to change the age 
range of Willows Centre for Children School and Nursery to 2 - 7 years. 

 
Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

15 January 2018 

Subject: 
 

2018-19 School Revenue Funding Arrangements and 
Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 
 

Report from:  Alison Jeffery, Director of Children’s Services 
 
Report by:  
 

                              
Beverley Pennekett, Interim Finance Manager 
                            

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 
a. seek endorsement for the final stage submission to the Education 

Funding Agency (EFA) by the 19 January, of the 2018-19 mainstream 
school revenue funding pro-forma for the Primary and Secondary 
phases. 

 
b. inform Cabinet Member of the initial determination of the schools 

budget (including the individual schools budgets) for 2018-19 and to 
seek the necessary approvals and endorsements required. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet Member: 
  

a. Approve the proposed changes to the mainstream schools revenue 
funding formula as set out in section 6. 
 

b. Approve the school revenue funding pro-forma at Appendix 7 for 
submission to the EFA on the 19 January 2018. 
 

c. Approve the determination of the 2018-19 schools budget (including 
the individual schools budgets) shown at Appendix 1, together with 
the supporting explanations contained within this report 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

d. Approve the 2018-19 Element 3 Top-up rates for the Resourced 
Units and Alternative Provision settings as set out in Appendix 5. 
 

e. Approve the decision that any carry-forward balances from 2017-18 
be used to assist with the continued introduction of the funding 
reform changes and fund any potential financial pressures arising 
during 2018-19. 

 
f. Approve the local funding arrangements in respect of the 2, 3 and 4 

year old early years provision for 2018-19; which will comply with 
the requirements of both the regulations and the operational guide. 

 
g. Endorse the amount of the growth fund for 2018-19 at £342,600. 

 
h. Note the submission of the disapplication request to the DfE with 

regards to the University Technical College, as set out in paragraph 
6.13. 

 
i. Note the de-delegated unit values for 2018-19 as shown at Appendix 

3. 
 

 
3. Background and Previous Decisions 

 
3.1. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ring-fenced grant for education 

and can only be used for the purposes of the Schools Budget as defined 
in the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations. 
 

3.2. Under the anticipated updated 'School and Early Years Finance 
(England) Regulations, by no later than 28th February 2018 the Local 
Authority must: 
 
a. Make an initial determination of their school budget; and  
b. Give notice of that determination to the governing bodies of the 

schools they maintain. 
 

3.3. Cabinet Member has already received reports and has endorsed or 
made a number of decisions in respect of the revenue funding 
arrangements for 2018-19, which are summarised below:- 
 

3.3.1. Endorsed the principles proposed by the mainstream working 
group to guide and inform the development of the funding 
arrangements for 2018-19. 

 
3.3.2. Endorsed that, following the confirmation of the 2018-19 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), officers will amend the funding 
unit values to minimise the impact of fluctuations in funding at 
the school level and to maintain overall affordability.  In order to 

Page 6



 
 

provide schools with some certainty, where possible any 
changes will be limited to the following formula factors: 

 Bas
[...]
inancial year, as part of the regular budget 
monitoring reports, growing pressures have been highlighted in a range 
of areas including out of city placements and the Element 3 top-up 
funding paid to mainstream schools to support children with high needs 
where the cost of additional support exceeds the £6,000 which is 
expected to be met by the school. 
 

4.2. It is anticipated that the financial pressures in these budgets will continue 
to grow during 2018-19. The demand for these services is also expected 
to continue to increase whilst the reforms to the local specialist 
educational provision for children with SEND are implemented. 

 
4.3. During 2017, the authority has been undertaking a review of the SEND 

provision in conjunction with Southampton City Council.  The results of 
this review will be published in March 2018 along with a number of 
recommendations.  An interim report outlining the initial results of the 
review will be brought to the February 2018 Cabinet Member.  

 
4.4. In setting the budget for 2018-19, provision has been set-aside to 

accommodate the anticipated increased funding requirement in these 
budgets. However, the high needs budgets are the most volatile area of 
the DSG due to a significant proportion of the expenditure being linked to 
pupil movements and pupil needs. The budget provision is only an 
estimate based on the information currently available and It will be 
necessary to closely monitor these budgets throughout the financial year. 

 
4.5. With the introduction of the schools national funding formula in 2020/21, 

the ability to manage these financial pressures across the whole of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant has been reduced. It will therefore be 
necessary to ensure that the remodelling of the SEND provision within 
the city enables the high needs requirements to be affordable within the 
future high needs funding allocations. 

 
 

5. Dedicated Schools Grant 
 

5.1. The determination of the 2018-19 Dedicated 
[...]
7 budget revision and excludes early year's pupil premium of £0.161m. 

 
6. Schools Block - Mainstream School Revenue Funding Formula Changes 

2018-19 
 

6.1. At the Cabinet Member on 7 December 2017 and at Schools Forum on 
the 21 November and 13 December 2017, the mainstream formula 
factors to be used in the 2018-19 school revenue funding formula were 
agreed, together with the choices that the Council had made in 
implementing these locally. 
 

6.2. The proposed rates for each of the revenue funding formula factors 
reflect the outcomes of consultation with schools and move towards the 
national funding formula (NFF) rates as published by the DfE in October 
2017.  

 
6.3. Whilst the outline formula was agreed in December, it was noted that 

final formula values for 2018-19 would be subject to change, in order to 
maintain affordability and minimise the impact of fluctuations in funding at 
the school level.  

 
6.4. On receipt of the funding allocation for 2018-19 the funding available for 

mainstream schools increased to reflect the increased numbers of pupils 
in the city and the impact of the NFF.  This has provided the authority 

Page 9



 
 

with greater flexibility to maximise the funding provided to mainstream 
schools in 2018-19.  The final proposed funding pro-forma for 2018-19 is 
attached at Appendix 7.  The paragraphs below set out the proposed 
changes to the funding formula and their impact. 
 
Rates 

 
6.5. In setting schools budgets for 2018-19, it has been necessary to amend 

the funding values in respect of the National Non-Domestic Rates 
(NNDR) factor, to reflect changes in rateable value, transitional relief or 
school reorganisation. The annual cost of NNDR for school properties is 
expected to decrease in 2018-19 due to the clarification of transitional 
reliefs following the 2017-18 revaluation exercise. As the cost of rates is 
funded on an actual basis the decrease in the funding requirement for 
2018-19 has amounted to £2
[...]
 Performance Limited (PPL); and 
 Schools Printed Music Licence (SPML). 

 
7.4. These licences are funded centrally and for 2018-19 the budget provision 

has been set at £115,400. This is anticipated to be sufficient to meet the 
central charges from the DfE for the financial year. 

 
7.5. The overall budgeted expenditure under the Central Schools Block totals 

£798,900 and matches the authorities funding allocation for 2018-19. 
 

 
8. Early Years 

 
 

8.1. The DfE have confirmed that the DSG hourly funding rate for 2018-19 
remains at £4.69 for 3 and 4 year olds and £5.43 for 2 year olds.  As a 
consequence, no changes to funding for 2, 3 and 4 year olds are 
proposed. The table below sets out the proposed allocation of the hourly 
funding rates for 2018-19. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

9. High Needs 
 

9.1. In setting the budget for 2018-19 the High Needs budgets have been 
adjusted for the increased costs seen within the Element 3 Top-up to 
mainstream schools, Element 3 Top-up "band creep" for special schools, 
Out of City Placements and Post 16 places.  
 

9.2. These adjustments have provided an additional pressure of £412,800 
above the increased funding being received for the High Needs block.  
Therefore it will be necessary to review the funding provided to schools 
and services from the High Needs Block of the DSG. 

2018-19 allocation of the funded hourly rate for 2, 3 and 4 year olds 

 3 and 4 year olds 2 year olds 

 £ % £ % 

Basic hourly rate per pupil 4.09 87.21% 5.03 92.63% 

Deprivation average hourly rate 0.20 4.26% - - 

SEN Inclusion fund 0.04 0.85% 0.04 0.74% 

Growth fund 0.13 2.77% 0.13 2.39% 

Total funding passed to settings 4.46 95.10% 5.20 95.76% 

Central retained funding 0.23 4.90% 0.23 4.24% 

Total 4.69 100.00 5.43 100.00% 

Page 12



 
 

 
9.3. The Council recognises that at this late stage it is not possible to identify 

the proposed changes, consult with schools and set up new 
arrangements in time for the start of the 2018-19 financial year on 1 April 
2018.  It is therefore proposing to cover the shortfall from the use of DSG 
carried forward in 2018-19 whilst plans are put into place to ensure 
affordability by 2019-20.  Proposals being considered include: 

 
 The removal or reduction of Outreach funding to PSENSP and the 

transfer of services to a traded arrangement. 
 Review/reduction in Element 3 Top-up funding rates to mainstream 

schools. 
 Review/reduction of Element 3 Top-up rates for Special Schools, 

Inclusion Centres and Alternative Provision setting. 
 

9.4. The sections below provide details of the High Needs budgets and the 
anticipated financial pressures for 2018-19; which have been funded 
from the proposed use of the carry forward. The funding allocations have 
been explained in more detail in section 5. 

 
Element 3 Top-up Funding 

 
Special Schools, Inclusion Centres and Alternative Provision 
 

9.5. No changes are currently proposed to the current Element 3 Top-up 
funding rates at Special Schools, Inclusion Centres and Alternative 
Provision settings for pupils placed by the Local Authority in 2018-19. 
However these may need to be reviewed in light of overall affordability for 
2019-20.  The proposed rates for 2018-19 are shown in Appendix 5. 
 

9.6. During 2017-18 the Council worked with the Special Schools in the city to 
review the banding mechanism and associated Element 3 Top-up rates.  
The new banding and funding mechanism was approved in September 
2017 along with the element 3 top-up rates for 2018-19. The Element 3 
Top-up budget provision has been amended to reflect the full year effect 
of the changes arising from the re-banding exercise, the increased 
number of places at Mary Rose and Cliffdale and the known and forecast 
effect of 'band creep' across all special schools. 

 
Pupils attending a inclusion centre at a mainstream schools 

 
9.7. As set out in the Phase 2 consultation with schools the DfE have 

changed the way in whic
[...]
 
fund the deficit balance on the Harbour School which is expected to be in 
the region of £800,000 to £1m on their conversion to an academy in 
2018-19 financial year. A paper regarding the Harbour School and 
predicted deficit will be brought to Cabinet Member in February 2018.   

 
 

10.4. As stated earlier in the paper the current pressures on the High Needs 
budget will need to be covered through the use of the carry forward 
during 2018-19, whilst the actions outlined in the report are progressed. 
This is expected to be in the region of £412,800 which is not sustainable 
for the future. 

 
10.5. It has previously been agreed4 that the unspent balance on the schools 

specific contingency, estimated to be £132,600, will be carried forward 
for use for the same purpose in 2018-19. The impact of the above 
proposals on the brought forward balance is set out in the table below. 

 

 £m 

Estimated brought forward from 2017-18 3.100 

Schools specific contingency (earmarked reserve) (0.132) 

High needs block pressures (0.413) 

The Harbour School (1.000) 

Estimated DSG reserves 1.555 

  
 

10.6. It is prudent to retain a healthy carry forward balance to assist with the 
continued introduction of the National Fair Funding Formula 
arrangements and to support the potential financial risks and pressures 
arising in 2018-19. The potential balance will be around 1% of the total 
DSG funding for 2018-19 placing the authority potentially at risk of being 
unable to cover any unexpected risks and pressures during 2018-19.  
This risk will need to be mitigated via the proposed actions identified in 
para. 4.5 and section 9. 
 

                                            
4 Schools Forum meetings 21 November 2017  

Page 17



 
 

11. Reasons for recommendations 
 

11.1. Cabinet Member is recommended to endorse or approve the proposals 
contained within this report. Under the anticipated 'School and Early 
Years Finance (England) Regulations, Local Authorities ar
[...]
gov.uk/government/publications/national-funding-formula-for-schools-and-high-needs-equalities-impact-assessment


 
 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 - Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2018-19 
Appendix 2 - De-delegated Schools Specific contingency criteria 2018-19 
Appendix 3 - De-delegated unit values 2018-19 
Appendix 4 - Funding formula factor rates 2018-19 
Appendix 5 - Special School, Inclusion Centre and Alternative Provision Element 3 Top-Up 

Rates 2018-19 
Appendix 6 - Changes to Pupil number for schools with Inclusion Centres 
Appendix 7 - School funding pro forma 2018-19 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

School revenue funding 2018 to 2019 - 
operational guide (updated December 
2017) 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/pre-16-
schools-funding-guidance-for-2018-to-2019 
 

The School and Early Years Finance 
(England) Regulations 

www.legislation.gov.uk 

School revenue funding working papers Education Finance 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by the Cabinet Member for Education on 15 January 2018.  
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:   

Page 19

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/pre-16-schools-funding-guidance-for-2018-to-2019
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/pre-16-schools-funding-guidance-for-2018-to-2019


 
 

Appendix 1 - Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2018-19

 2017-18

Revised

(Including 

Academies) 

 Estimated 

Budget 

Revisions 

 2018-19

Schools Budget

(Including 

Academies) 

 2018-19

Schools 

Budget

(Excluding 

Academies) 

Schools Block £000 £000 £000 £000

Individual Schools Budgets

Primary 62,597 2,034 64,631 34,206

Secondary 44,643 2,999 47,642 14,744

107,240 5,033 112,273 48,950

De-Delegated and Central Budgets

Growth Fund 275 67 343 343

De-delegated Budgets 454
[...]
bove criteria, will be presented to 
the Schools Forum at the October and February meetings to make the final decision 
as to whether to provide financial support from the fund.  

 

 

Page 23



 

 
Appendix 3 - De-Delegated Budgets 

 
  De-Delegation Rates  

Expenditure 
Item 

 
Phase 

 
Basis 

2017-18 
£ 

2018-19 
£ 

 
Notes 

Licences 
Primary 

NOR 
£0.13 £0.00 To be funding by the Education 

Department from April 2018.  Secondary £0.29 £0.00 

Union Duties 
Primary 

NOR 
£1.49 £0.00 The service moved to traded 

arrangements from 1 September 
2017.  Secondary £1.49 £0.00 

Schools 
Contingency 
Fund 

Primary & 
Secondary 

NOR £0.01 £1.00 
Low amount due to planned use 
of 2017-18 carry forward for 
2018-19. 

Behaviour 
Support 

Primary 
 

NOR 
 

£5.69 £0.00 The service moved to traded 
arrangements from 1 September 
2017. 

Primary FSM £16.89 £0.00 

Education 
Functions 
 
 

Primary & 
Secondary 

NOR £11.95 £20.50 

Full year contribution to support 
the costs of services provided to 
maintained schools previously 
funded from the Education 
Services Grant - general duties. 

 
NOR = Number on roll 
FSM = Free school meals factor  
 

P
age 24



 

 
Appendix 4 - Formula Factor Funding rates 2018-19 

 
 

 Table A - Factor funding rates 

 
PCC Current Rate 18/19 NFF Rate 

PCC Consultation 
Proposed 

18/19 Rate 

PCC Final proposed 
2018-19 funding factor 

rates 

Factor Primary Secondary Primary Secondary Primary Secondary Primary Secondary 

Reception Uplift Y  N  Y  Y  

AWPU (Primary) £2,860.62  £2,747  £2,800  £2,800  

AWPU KS3  £3,669.25  £3,863  £3,766  £3,863 

AWPU KS4  £4,278.25  £4,386  £4,332  £4,386 

Free School 
Meals (FSM) 

£0 £0 £440 £440 £151.50 £93 £151.50 £440 

Free School 
Meals - Ever 6 

£237.25 £299.83 £540 £785 £388.50 £542 £388.50 £785 

IDACI Band F £0 £0 £200 £290 £0 £0 £0 £290 

IDACI Band E £0 £0 £240 £390 £140 £290 £140 £390 

IDACI Band D £785.03 £473.84 £360 £515 £460 £515 £460 £515 

IDACI Band C £
[...]
hools

20.00Pupil Units

Factor

5,336.00

4,961.57

4) English as an Additional Language 

(EAL)

2) Deprivation

Fixed or tapered sparsity middle school lump sum?

£13,260,720

100.00%Scaling Factor (%)

-1.50%14) Minimum Funding Guarantee

93.09%

£15,604,294

No

£760,490

£112,516,373

72.43%

Exceptional Circumstance6

Additional funding under the minimum per pupil level of funding factor

Exceptional Circumstance4

Additional funding to meet minimum per pupil funding level £0

Exceptional Circumstance7

Premises costs to exclude from 

allocation when calculating the 

minimum funding level

Total funding for schools block formula contains funding from outside of the 2018-19 Schools Block allocation? No

7) Lump Sum

8) Sparsity factor

£0

Growth fund (if applicable)

Total Funding for Schools Block Formula (excluding MFG Funding Total) (£)

11) Rates

£0.00Additional funding from the high needs budget

Middle school pupil number average 

year group threshold

Secondary pupil number average year 

group threshold

Falling rolls fund (if applicable) £0.00

Additional lump sum for schools amalgamated during FY17-18

Exceptional Circumstance5

All-through pupil number average year 

group threshold

Circumstance

9) Fringe Payments

10) Split Sites

Fixed or tapered sparsity primary lump sum?

Fixed or tapered sparsity secondary lump sum?

£342,577.00

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

15th January 2018 

Subject: 
 
 
Report from: 

Change of age range for the Willows Centre 
for Children 
 
Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families 
and Education  
 

Report by: 
 

Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children, 
Families and Education - Education Service 

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to commence the statutory 
process to change the age range of Willows Centre for Children from 2 - 5 
year old pupils to 2 - 7 year old pupils. This will allow the school to provide 
specialist education to year 1 pupils with an appropriate Education Health 
& Childcare Plan (EHCP).  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 2.1  It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

 Authorises the Director of Children, Families and Education to proceed to 
the representation stage of the statutory process by publishing  proposals 
to change the age range of Willows Centre for Children School and 
Nursery to 2 - 7 years.   

 
3. Background 
 

3.1  The Willows Centre for Children offers integrated education and care for 
children from 3 months to 5 years. The setting has 42 full time spaces for 
nursery and reception pupils with Special Educational Needs (SEN). In 
addition, there is privately funded day care provision for children aged 3 
months to 4 years from the local community.  

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Many of the pupils with Special Educational Needs will continue their 
education in special schools in Portsmouth (primarily Cliffdale Academy 
and Mary Rose Academy) when they leave the school at the end of year 
R. 

 
3.3 Portsmouth is experiencing an increase in demand for places in infant 

level specialist provision, particularly for children with more complex 
needs. Demand for year 1 places in special schools will be greater than 
the number of places currently available by September 2018. If additional 
places cannot be provided in schools within the City, some pupils may 
have to be placed in specialist provision outside of the City. However there 
are very few places available in special schools in neighbouring local 
authorities, who are also experiencing an increase in demand. In addition, 
placement of very young children outside of the city for their education is 
not desirable if their needs can be met locally. Furthermore these 
pl
[...]
published statutory 
notice, subject to any 
modifications agreed by 
the decision-maker. 

Table 1. Statutory process for changes to maintained schools 

 
 

3.8 Once a proposal has been decided only the Church of England Diocese or 
Roman Catholic Diocese can appeal the decision through the schools 
adjudicator. 

 
 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
   

4.1  The Local Authority (LA) has identified a need for additional special school 
places for children who will be in year 1 in September 2018. A change to 
the age range of the school from 2 - 5 years to 2 - 7 years would allow The 
Willows to provide specialist education for year 1 pupils. The provision of 
year 1 places at the school would provide places within the city for pupils 
with SEN who might otherwise have to be placed in specialist provision 
outside of the City. 

 
4.2 The Governing Body and Headteacher of the school are supportive of the 

changes. 
  

4.3 If approved, stage 1 of the statutory process will commence with the 
publication of the proposals on 29th January 2018 followed by the four 
week statutory consultation which would end on Friday 26th February 
2018. A report on the outcome of the statutory consultation will be brought 
to the March 2018 Cabinet Member for Education Decision Meeting. 

 
  

Page 33



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
5. Equality impact assessment 
 

5.1  An equality impact assessment is not required as the recommendation 
does not have a negative impact on any of the protected characteristics as 
described in the Equality Act 2010. 

 
 
6. Legal implications 
 
 6.1 Section 14 of the Education Act 1996 places a general duty on Local  

Authorities to secure that there are sufficient schools for providing 
primary and secondary school education, sufficient in number, character 
and equipment to provide for all pupils the opportunity of appropriate 
education and requiring them in particular to have regard to the need to 
secure that special educational p
[...]
 pupil starts the 
school.     

 
7.3 The proposal to increase the age range of the pupils to include year one 

will provide greater surety of "Element 3 Top-up" funding as the pupils in 
this age group are more likely to start school at the beginning of the 
autumn term when compared to pupils in reception and nursery classes 
who could have staggered admission dates. 

 
7.4 As the Council sets the DSG budget on the assumption that the school will 

be full from the beginning of the academic year, the change in age range 
is not expected to impact on the budgeted funding.  

 
7.5 For avoidance of doubt no commitment has been made under the 

authorities capital programme for any capital works that may be 
associated with the change in age range and it is expected that any Year 1 
pupils will be accommodated within the existing capacity of the school. 

 
7.6 The expansion of a Specialist provision is not an eligible use of the 

mainstream growth fund. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
 
 
 
       
  

Page 35



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendices: 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Statutory guidance: 
School organisation: local-
authority-maintained schools 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-
organisation-maintained-schools  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by  
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  

Page 36

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-organisation-maintained-schools
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-organisation-maintained-schools

	Agenda
	3 School Funding Arrangements for 2018/19
	Appendix 7 Funding Proforma

	4 Change to the age range of

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Monday, 15 January 2018 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Hannah Hockaday (in the Chair)

Councillors Suzy Horton

Apologies for Absence

1. Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. Declarations of interest

Councillor Suzy Horton declared a personal interest as she is Vice Chair of 
governors at Craneswater Junior School. 

3. School Funding Arrangements for 2018/19

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Beverley Pennekett, Interim Finance Manager. 
She explained that some late information had been received on Friday 
afternoon from the DfE, revising the pupil datasets in respect of free school 
meal eligibility.  As a result, the expected level of funding was not now being 
distributed to schools and officers were proposing some changes to the 
recommendations.  This report was also due to be considered by the Schools 
Forum on Wednesday.  

The Interim Finance Manager explained that as a result of re-running the 
data, an additional £59,400 had become available for distribution.  There were 
three proposals of what this money could be used for, which she outlined.   
The Interim Finance Manager added that the Cabinet Member may wish to 
discuss this with the Schools Forum at their meeting this week to get an 
indication of preference but this would need to come back to the Cabinet 
Member for the final decision. 

The Cabinet Member said in light of the amended information she thought it 
would be most sensible for the Schools Forum to consider the three options at 
their meeting on Wednesday.  Following that meeting a special Education 
Cabinet meeting would be scheduled for the Cabinet Member to make the 
final decision.  



2

Councillor Hockaday thanked officers for all their hard work in preparing this 
report especially as the information from the DfE had been received late in the 
day. 

The Cabinet Member:
a. Following late publication of revised pupil data invited Schools 

Forum to indicate whether they wish to:
i. Increase the primary IDACI Bands E and F factors by an 

amount to be determined, thus moving the Portsmouth 
funding formula towards the National Funding Formula. 

ii. Increase the primary free school meals factor by an amount 
to be determined, thus increasing funding available to 
deprived schools which is contrary to the National Funding 
Formula. 

iii. Increase the growth fund by £59,400 from £342,600 to 
£402,000, providing greater flexibility to support in-year 
growth to mainstream schools who meet the growth fund 
criteria but who have not been identified at the time of 
setting the budget.  *

b. Approved the determination of the 2018-19 schools budget 
(including the individual schools budgets) shown at Appendix 1, 
together with the supporting explanations contained within this 
report.

c. Approved the 2018-19 Element 3 Top-up rates for the Resourced 
Units and Alternative Provision settings as set out in Appendix 5.

d. Approved the decision that any carry-forward balances from 2017-
18 be used to assist with the continued introduction of the 
funding reform changes and fund any potential financial 
pressures arising during 2018-19.

e. Approved the local funding arrangements in respect of the 2, 3 
and 4 year old early years provision for 2018-19; which will 
comply with the requirements of both the regulations and the 
operational guide.

f. Noted the submission of the disapplication request to the DfE with 
regards to the University Technical College, as set out in 
paragraph 6.13.

g. Noted the de-delegated unit values for 2018-19 as shown at 
Appendix 3.

* Note - a special decision meeting will be arranged in relation to a) i, ii 
and iii above following the Schools Forum meeting on Wednesday 17 
January 2018.



3

4. Change to the age range of Willows Centre for Children

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, 
Participation and Resources.  She advised a report on the outcome of the 
consultation would be brought to the March 2018 Education Cabinet. 

Councillor Horton said the decisions on the high needs were sensible but 
were short term and SEN are growing year on year perhaps other strategies 
are needed.  The Cabinet Member and Mike Stoneman advised that a SEND 
strategic review is taking place by the Head of Inclusion's team and it was 
anticipated this review would be completed by the end of March.   The 
Director of Children, Families and Education added that there are a number of 
risks that the council need to assess in relation to this and the paper refers to 
one of the mitigating strategies on the high needs block being the remodelling 
of current specialist provision in the city.  This depends on investment 
decisions that have not been taken yet and if the council is unable to do the 
remodelling the risk of pressure on the high needs block will increase. 

The Cabinet Member said this change was necessary and was happy to 
authorise the proposal to proceed to the representation stage. 

DECISION:
The Cabinet Member authorised the Director of Children, Families and 
Education to proceed to the representation stage of the statutory 
process by publishing proposals to change the age range of Willow 
Centre for Children School and Nursery to 2-7 years.  

The meeting concluded at 4.30 pm.

Councillor Hannah Hockaday
Chair


